BEFORE THE UTTARAKHAND PUBLIC SERVICES
TRIBUNAL AT DEHRADUN

Present: Hon’ble Mr. D.K. Kotia

------- Vice Chairman (A)

CLAIM PETITION NO. 21/SB/2015

Shrikant Gairola, S/o Late Sri Maheshwar Dutt Gairola, Presently posted
as Section Officer, Anubhag-5, Law/Order, Police Headquarters,
Uttarakhand, 11 Subhash Road, Dehradun.

......... Petitioner
VERSUS

1. State of Uttarakhand through Principal Secretary, Home, Civil
Secretariat, Subhash Road, Dehradun, Uttarakhand.

2. Superintendent of Police, Karmik, Uttarakhand Police Headquarters,
11, Subhash Road, Dehradun.

3. Additional Director General of Police (Administration),
Uttarakhand, 11, Subhash Road, Dehradun.

4. Inspector General of Police, Uttarakhand Police Headquarters, 11,
Subhash Road, Dehradun.

...... Respondents

Present: Sri Chandra Mohan, Counsel,
for the petitioner

Sri U.C.Dhaundiyal, A.P.O.
for the respondents

JUDGMENT

DATE: MAY 27, 2016

1.  The petitioner has filed this petition for seeking the following
relief:
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2. The petitioner is working as Section Officer in Section -5 of the
Law and Order Wing in the Police Headquarters, Dehradun. He was
awarded minor punishment of ‘censure’ which has been challenged by

the petitioner in this claim petition.

3. The facts in brief are that in an accident of jeep near Devprayag
(district Tehri Garhwal) on 12.1.2013, out of 5 persons, four died. The
Police with the help of local persons rescued the person who was alive.
A Cabinet Minister of the State wrote to the Chief Minister of the State
on 13.2.2013 to award 9 police personnel and 2 local persons for their

good work in rescue operation.

4. While dealing with the matter of reward, there was a dispute as
to which Section of the Police Headquarters would process it. Section -5
(Law and Order Wing) referred the matter to Section-7 (Karmik Wing)
for further action but Section -7 was of the view that the matter pertained

to Section-5. The correspondence regarding this also took place through



the senior officers--Superintendent of Police, Karmik and Deputy

Inspector General of Police, Law and Order.

5. The Superintendent of Police, Karmik instituted a preliminary
inquiry to determine as to which Section is responsible to deal with the
matter and the Additional Superintendent of Police, Karmik was
appointed to conduct the inquiry. It would be appropriate to reproduce
below the letter of the Superintendent of Police, Karmik dated 13.3.2013

which was written to the Additional Superintendent of Police, Karmik:-
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6. The above letter gives a detailed account of various
developments which took place between 12.1.2013 to 13.3.2013 in
respect of processing the matter of reward. The inquiry officer was
asked to conduct the preliminary inquiry on 13.3.2013 to find out who is
at fault whether Section -5 or Section-7 and report was sought within 3

days.

7. It is pertinent to mention that on 13.3.2013 when the
preliminary inquiry was ordered, the matter of reward was pending for
further action in the Karmik Wing (Section-7) as is clear from the letter
of the Deputy Inspector General of Police (Law and Order) dated
12.3.2013 written to the Superintendent of Police, Karmik. The same is

reproduced below:
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8. As mentioned earlier, the inquiry officer (Additional

Superintendent of Police, Karmik) was directed on 13.3.2013 to
conduct the inquiry and report within 3 days. But the inquiry
officer submitted his inquiry report on 21.5.2013 and found that the
matter of reward should have been dealt with by Section-5 (Law
and Order Wing) and the petitioner (who is Section Officer in
Section-5) is guilty for not dealing with the matter and for the delay

in the disposal of this matter.

Q. On the basis of the inquiry report, the Superintendent of Police,
Karmik issued a show cause notice on 6.7.2013 to the petitioner as to
why the censure entry be not given to him as a minor penalty under the
“Uttar Pradesh Police Officers of the Subordinate Ranks (Punishment
and Appeal ) Rules, 1991~ (applicable in the State of Uttarakhand).

10. The petitioner submitted the reply to the show cause notice on
10.7.2013 and denied the charge levelled against him.

11. The Superintendent of Police, Karmik considered the reply to
show cause notice submitted by the petitioner and did not find the same
satisfactory and found the petitioner guilty and awarded the following
minor penalty of censure entry on 27.8.2013:-
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12, The petitioner filed an Appeal against the punishment order
which was rejected on 19.3.2014. The Revision filed by the petitioner
against the punishment order and appellate order was also rejected on
3.6.2014. Hence this petition.



13. The main ground on the basis of which the minor punishment
of censure entry has been challenged by the petitioner is that it is not
justified to punish him on the allegation of delay in disposing of the
matter of reward as the matter remained pending in Karmik Wing from
12.3.2013 t0 21.5.2013.

14, The claim petition has been opposed by respondents No. 1 to 4
denying the contentions of the petitioner and in their joint written
statement, it has been stated that the inquiry against the petitioner has
been conducted under Rule 14(2) of the Rules of 1991. The petitioner
was given a show cause notice. The petitioner replied to the show cause
notice and his reply was duly considered by the disciplinary authority.
His reply/explanation was found unsatisfactory by the disciplinary
authority. The disciplinary authority passed an order under Rule 14(2) of
the said Rules and the petitioner was awarded minor penalty of
‘censure’. The petitioner has been provided due opportunity to defend
himself adhering to Rules and the principles of natural justice. The
contention of the respondents is that the Rule 14(2) of the Rules of 1991
has been fully complied with. The appeal and revision of the petitioner
against the order of the disciplinary and appellate authority were also
duly considered and rejected as per Rules. The petition is, therefore,

devoid of merit and liable to be dismissed.

15. The petitioner has also filed rejoinder affidavit and the same
averments have been reiterated and elaborated which were stated in the

claim petition.

16. | have heard both the parties and perused the record including

the inquiry file carefully.

17. Learned counsel for the petitioner has argued that the petitioner
cannot be held responsible for the delay in respect of disposal of the
matter of reward. On 12.3.2013, Deputy Inspector General of Police,
Law and Order had written to Superintendent of Police, Karmik

mentioning that the matter was not related to Section-5 of the Law and



Order Wing and the same is to be dealt with by the Karmik Wing of the

Police Headquarters.

18. Learned A.P.O. refuted the contention of the learned counsel
for the petitioner and stated that the petitioner is responsible for the
delay in disposing of the matter as the petitioner first dealt with the
matter on 22.2.2013 and after that the matter was finally disposed of by
him on 31.5.2013 and, therefore, he has been rightly held guilty for

delay and the award of minor penalty of ‘censure entry’ is fully justified.

19. | have perused the punishment order of the Superintendent of
Police, Karmik and the censure entry awarded to the npetitioner
(reproduced in paragraph 11 of this order). The ‘censure entry’ has been
awarded to the petitioner for causing delay in disposal of the matter from
22.2.2013 onwards.

20. It is admitted that the petitioner initiated the action on the
matter of reward on 22.2.2013 but as has been mentioned in the letter of
Superintendent of Police, Karmik to the Additional Superintendent of
Police, Karmik dated 13.3.2013 (reproduced in para 5 of this order) that
on 12.3.2013, the matter was referred back by the Deputy Inspector
General of Police, Law and Order to the Superintendent of Police,
Karmik. This letter dated 12.3.2013 has been reproduced in para 7 of
this order. In the said letter, the Deputy Inspector General of Police,
Law and Order had written to the Superintendent of Police, Karmik that
the matter is not related to the Section 5 of the Law and Order Wing and
it is related to the Karmik Wing of the Police Headquarters and,
therefore, necessary action is to be taken by the Karmik Wing. By
perusing the record, it is also clear that from 13.3.2013 onwards, the
matter remained pending with the Karmik Wing of the Police
Headquarters. Thus, the matter was not pending with Section-5 of the
Law and Order Wing from 13.3.2013 onwards.

21. Perusal of the record also reveals that there was dispute in the

Police Headquarters as to who would process and dispose of the matter
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of reward. There was lack of clarity between the Law and Order Wing
and the Karmik Wing for disposing of the said matter as is clear from
the correspondence which took place between the Superintendent of
Police, Karmik and Deputy Inspector General of Police, Law and Order.
Because of this reason, the Superintendent of Police, Karmik ordered an
inquiry on 13.3.2013 to find out which Section is responsible to deal
with the matter. The inquiry was conducted by the Additional
Superintendent of Police, Karmik and in his inquiry report dated
21.5.2013, he found that the matter was related to the Section-5 of the
Law and Order Wing. It is, therefore, clear that the Police Headquarters
could decide the matter regarding Section which has to deal with the
matter only on 21.5.2013.

22, It is very pertinent to mention here that the inquiry was
ordered to be conducted on 13.3.2013 and the inquiry officer was
directed to submit the inquiry report within 3 days. But there was
inordinate delay in conducting the inquiry and the inquiry report was
submitted on 21.5.2013 only.

23. In view of the above, it is clear that the matter was not
pending with the petitioner from 13.3.2013 to 21.5.2013. The matter
remained with the Karmik Wing of the Police Headquarters from
13.3.2013 onwards and the inquiry to decide as to which Section would
deal with the matter was conducted from 13.3.2013 to 21.5.2013.

24, Thus, the punishment of ‘censure entry’ which has been
awarded to the petitioner on the basis of the delay in disposal of the
matter of reward from 22.3.2013 to 21.5.2013 is not based on the facts.
The factual position as discussed above shows that the punishment order
suffers from the patent error on the face of record. There is no evidence
to show that the matter was pending with the petitioner from 22.2.2013
to 21.5.2013. On the contrary, the record clearly reveals that the matter
during the said period was under inquiry and it was with the Karmik
Wing of Police Headquarters. Under these circumstances, it would not

be fair and just to hold the petitioner responsible for the delay for the
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period 22.2.2013 to 21.5.2013. | am, therefore, of the opinion that the
‘censure entry’ awarded to the petitioner for causing delay from
22.2.2013 in disposing of the matter of reward is not based on any

evidence and it cannot sustain in the eyes of law.

25. For the reasons stated above, the petition deserves to be

allowed.
ORDER

The claim petition is hereby allowed. The impugned
punishment order dated 27.08.2013, appellate order dated 19.03.2014
as well as revisional order dated 03.06.2014 are hereby set aside. The
‘censure entry’ entered in the character roll of the petitioner shall be

expunged. No order as to costs.

D.K.KOTIA
VICE CHAIRMAN (A)

DATE: MAY 27, 2016
DEHRADUN

KNP



